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In the Summertime
Part 2

Glory:
The Death of Colonel Shaw and His Troops at Fort Wagner
1. [54th Massachusetts Infantry]: [Shaw, Robert Gould, Col.]: STORMING FORT WAGNER. Chicago: Kurz & Allison, 1890. Color lithograph.
Image size: 18½ x 25 inches; sheet size: 22 x 28¼ inches. Matted to an
overall size of 25 x 31 inches. Some moderate chipping and edge tears,
not affecting image. Reinforced with older tape along top edge. Lightly
toned, though colors are still strong and fresh. Good plus, with wide
margins. Suitable for framing.
A dramatic rendering of the first major battle in the Civil War to involve
African-American troops, the attempted storming of a Confederate fort
near Charleston, South Carolina on July 18, 1863. Colonel Robert Gould
Shaw was killed along with fifteen other officers and nearly 300 of his
men. The print shows the Union troops charging the ramparts of Fort
Wagner, charging into the oncoming Confederate rifle and cannon fire.
A Union officer, likely intended to be Shaw, stands atop the first rampart,
sword held high, the flag waving boldly next to him. Union ships float
off the coast in the background, shells bursting above them.
Shaw (1837-63) came from a wealthy Massachusetts family noted for upholding reform and abolitionist causes. When the Civil War broke out in
1861, Shaw distinguished himself in combat, surviving the bloody battles
of Antietam and Cedar Mountain. After the Emancipation Proclamation
was passed in 1863, Massachusetts governor John Andrew organized the
army’s first black volunteer unit, the 54th Massachusetts. Despite his
initial refusal, Shaw was ultimately persuaded by his family to accept the
command. Sent to fight in the Union effort to seize the border islands
of the Carolina coast in the late spring of 1863, the regiment proved its
valor that summer by holding off Confederate troops at James Island,
South Carolina. “Two days later [July 18, 1863], on Morris Island, Shaw
proudly volunteered his regiment to lead the assault on the impregnable
Fort Wagner, the first step in an offensive on the Confederate stronghold of Charleston, South Carolina. When the Fifty-fourth charged the
fort, 272 were killed, wounded, or captured. One of those who fell was
Shaw, leading his African-American troops in battle. Although the assault

failed, the bravery of the Fifty-fourth proved the ability of black troops, and in
death, the young Shaw was ennobled as a martyr to freedom and as a symbol of
enlightened sacrifice” – ANB. The soldiers of the 54th impressed Shaw with
their dedication and valor, which they demonstrated during the Fort Wagner assault. Shaw was buried with his troops by the Confederates in a mass grave on
the site of the assault.
Shaw and his troops are the subject of one of the most celebrated works of public
sculpture in the United States, Augustus St.-Gaudens’ Shaw Memorial, on the
corner of the Boston Common nearest the State House. Shaw’s leadership of
the regiment is best known to many people today through the film Glory (1989),
which culminates in the attack on Fort Wagner and Shaw’s death. A dramatic
portrayal of this important historical moment.
BLOCKSON 111.
$6000.

Clicking on any item – text or image – will take you to our website
for easy ordering and to view any additional images.

An Extraordinarily Racist Letter from a Notable Union Army Officer
2. Anderson, Thomas McArthur, Bvt. Lt. Col.: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER,
SIGNED, FROM BREVET LIEUTENANT COLONEL THOMAS McARTHUR ANDERSON, TO “C.P.H.,” REGARDING ANDERSON’S “BANISHMENT” TO RICHMOND TO COMMAND THE 12th INFANTRY
DURING THE OCCUPATION IN THE SUMMER AFTER THE CIVIL
WAR ENDED, WITH STARK OBSERVATIONS ON AFRICAN AMERICANS]. Richmond, Va. August 16, 1865. [4]pp., on a folded quarto sheet of lined
paper. Original mailing folds. Fine.
An unvarnished letter from Union Brevet Lieutenant Colonel Thomas McArthur
Anderson while in command of the 12th United States Infantry during the occupation of Richmond in the summer of 1865. Anderson’s letter is illustrative of
the racism present among some Union soldiers and officers during the Civil War
and after. Thomas McArthur Anderson (1836-1917) served with distinction in
the Civil War and much later in the Spanish-American War and the PhilippineAmerican War. From 1866 to 1898, Anderson served for fourteen years in the
Ringgold Barracks in Texas, as commander of the Vancouver Barracks in Washington state, and with the 14th Infantry in Alaska to protect miners at the outset
of the Klondike Gold Rush.
In the present letter, Anderson writes to a fellow officer identified only as “C.P.H.”
expressing his displeasure about life in Richmond, paying particular attention
to the African Americans he encounters in the city. The letter begins: “Since
you last heard from me I have been sent into military banishment to this land of
goats, broken down mules, free n****** [asterisks ours], bed bugs & bad whiskey.
I try to bear exile from civilization with resignation & am the better able to do
so as my Battalion is in splendid condition & there is once more a reunion of
our regimental officers.”
Anderson then states that many of his fellow officers have either died or left the
service, but there are “many nice fellows” remaining. Anderson bristles at the
fact that he is required to “obey all the senseless commands of a General who
is only distinguished for his radical attachment to the negro interest.” This is
most likely a reference to Major General John W. Turner, who was in charge of
occupied Richmond from June 1865 to April 1866, and who had served with both
David Hunter and Benjamin Butler in Louisiana before earning his own command
in Virginia. Both Hunter and Butler achieved widespread notoriety for their
employment of African-American troops during the Civil War.
Anderson continues: “The negroes here are worse than the plagues of Egypt.
They swarm alike through city & camp. Everywhere you hear their loud laughter
see their ugly black faces. The double-barreled Africans seem anxious for amalgamation that I have to have them driven from my camp. Some of the younger
officers tell strange stories too about the ladies of the Southern hospital, to the
effect that although they avoid them in public yet that they are very willing to
give them sub-rosa meetings. Indeed I have serious apprehensions that the command will become sadly demoralized if they remain here.” Anderson concludes
the letter with fairly innocuous mentions of various people and places from home.
An interesting letter from a noted Union general expressing his baldly racist
feelings about African Americans in Richmond just after the Civil War. $1500.

Yellow Fever in New York
3. Bayley, Richard: AN ACCOUNT OF THE EPIDEMIC FEVER WHICH
PREVAILED IN THE CITY OF NEW-YORK, DURING PART OF THE
SUMMER AND FALL OF 1795. New-York: T. and J. Swords, 1796. [2],160pp.
Half title. Original paper boards, manuscript title on spine. Front hinge cracked,
rear hinge starting. Spine extremities chipped, boards lightly dampstained. Institutional bookplate on front pastedown, ink stamps on front pastedown and half
title. In very good original condition, untrimmed and partially unopened.
A fascinating firsthand account and analysis of the yellow fever epidemic that
swept New York City in 1795, as reported by an important early American medical figure. Richard Bayley was a successful surgeon and teacher at Kings College
in New York, but his work on the epidemiology and treatment of yellow fever
resulted in him being appointed the first official health officer of the port and
eventually involved him in the authorship of the federal 1799 Quarantine Act.
This work traces the spread of yellow fever in late July 1795 to a ship called the
Zephyr, recently arrived from the West Indies. After spreading to nearby ships
and then into the neighborhoods surrounding the port, the epidemic killed nearly
eight hundred people, and lingered until mid-October, afflicting a large portion
of the city. The work also analyzes the potential causes of the disease in general,
and discusses the various treatments that Bayley used and witnessed being used
around New York. Ultimately, as a result of works such as this one, the approach
to handling potential infectious epidemics was reconsidered and markedly altered.
A scarce and influential early American medical work.
AUSTIN 159. ESTC W36741. EVANS 30041. SABIN 4056.

$1250.

Indian Depredations During the American Revolution
4. [Bevier, John Hornbeck]: THE INDIANS: OR NARRATIVES OF MASSACRES AND DEPREDATIONS ON THE FRONTIER IN WAWASINK
AND ITS VICINITY DURING THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION.... Rondout, N.Y.: Bradbury & Wells, 1846. 79pp. Original printed wrappers bound into
modern half brown morocco and green cloth, gilt-lettered spine (spine incorrectly
dated “1849”). Internally bright and clean. Very good.
An engaging history of Indian depredations along the New York frontier during
the Revolution, particularly of a raid on Wawasink in the early morning hours
of August 12, 1781. A large party of Tories and Indians, led by a man named
Caldwell, planned to attack the local fort, but were foiled when two men and a
woman spotted the Indians and arranged a barricade. Frustrated, the war party
instead attacked the outlying areas, burning six houses and barns, and a grist
mill. Several participants on both sides were killed. “This patriotic narrative
blames the hostility of American Indians on the British, who paid a bounty for
the scalps of white settlers. The appendix includes information on various local
attractions” – Siebert sale catalogue.
NESTLER, p.245. SIEBERT SALE 458. AYER SUPPLEMENT 12. SABIN
34659.
$1500.

Unrecorded Confederate Newspaper Extra
5. [Civil War]: [Confederate Imprint]: AVALANCHE EXTRA. LATER FROM
VIRGINIA! ANOTHER GRAND VICTORY FOR THE CONFEDERATES!
[Memphis, Tn. August 16, [1861]. Broadside, 6½ x 4¼ inches. Mild toning and
edge wear, minor expert tape reinforcements on verso. Very good.
A very rare broadside extra of the Memphis Avalanche, containing a telegraph
dispatch from Richmond via New Orleans announcing a Confederate victory in
the Western Virginia Campaign. The text of the handbill reads:
“Important news from the West has been hourly looked for since the departure
of Gen. Lee to assume command of the forces opposing Rosencranz. Last night
and this morning the city was full of rumors that a battle had taken place. Reliable intelligence reached here to-day that a battle occurred at Leesburg, in which
300 of the enemy were killed, and the remaining 1500 taken prisoner. Loss on
our side insignificant – six killed and nine wounded. All the arms, ammunition
and baggage of the enemy were captured.”
The news of the battle at Leesburg was erroneous. False reporting of battles
never actually fought was a more common occurrence than one might think during the Civil War. This example stands, naturally, as one of the earliest examples
of this type.
We know of only one other copy of this very rare handbill, a much inferior copy
sold at Swann in 2013 for $375. Unrecorded otherwise, with no copies in OCLC,
and in none of the standard Confederate reference works.
$750.

A Year Before the Declaration,
Washington Appointed Commander-in-Chief
6. [Dunlap, John]: [Pennsylvania Packet]: POSTSCRIPT TO THE PENNSYLVANIA PACKET. No. 184. JULY 4, 1775 [caption title]. [Philadelphia. July
4, 1775]. Broadsheet, approximately 16¼ x 10 inches. Edges chipped, upper left
corner nearly torn away. Several small binding holes, not affecting text. Tanned,
light foxing. Verso moderately soiled. About good.
Supplement to the Philadelphia newspaper, Pennsylvania Packet, published by
John Dunlap in various guises until 1800. At this time the periodical was printed
weekly and often carried important first public printings of Revolutionary and
early federal news and government documents. After the end of the Revolution
it went on to become the nation’s first successful daily paper. This issue contains
reports from across Europe that had recently arrived on ships from London and
Belfast. The final short item notes that the Continental Congress has appointed
George Washington “General and Commander in Chief of all the American
forces.”
$1500.

Clicking on any item – text or image – will take you to our website
for easy ordering and to view any additional images.

Very Rare Broadside Address
from Confederate General Nathan Bedford Forrest
After the Battle of Brices Cross Roads and the Fort Pillow Massacre
7. [Forrest, Nathan Bedford, Maj. Gen.]: MAJ. GEN. N.B. FORREST’S
ADDRESS TO HIS COMMAND [caption title]. Tupelo, Ms. June 28, 1864.
Letterpress broadside, 16¼ x 12¼ inches. Text in three columns. A few small edge
chips, moderate toning, foxing, and staining. Small area of loss along vertical fold
costing all or part of about seven words. A few subtle expert repairs to verso.
Overall very good condition.
A Confederate Civil War broadside of astounding rarity, either the second or
third copy known.
In this address, made in late June 1864, Major General Nathan Bedford Forrest
takes a moment to commend his “unconquerable band of heroes” on several
recent victories, most notably the Battle of Brices Cross Roads (here referred to
by Forrest as “Tishomingo Creek”) and the attack on Fort Pillow in Tennessee
on April 12. Forrest opens by praising his men for their assistance to generals
Smith and Grierson in the recent defense of Mississippi and Alabama against attacks by the “proud and exultant” forces of Sherman, in which the Confederates
“drove [Sherman] howling back in ignominy and shame; broken and demoralized.”
Forrest also praises his men and officers for their “crowning glory” at the Battle
of Brices Cross Roads. The battle occurred on June 10, 1864, and was Forrest’s
most decisive victory of the war. His forces were outmanned more than two to
one when they clashed with Union army troops led by Brigadier General Samuel
Sturgis, yet Forrest’s Confederates won the day through superior tactical maneuvers and movements. Forrest claims here that his force of 3,000 “achieved this
victory over ten thousand of the enemy,” which history has corrected to about
3,500 against 8,500. It was a significant victory for Forrest’s men in the early
summer of 1864.
The most haunting and impactful passages here relate to the attack on Fort
Pillow, thereafter known as the Fort Pillow Massacre. Forrest writes: “At Fort
Pillow you exhibited the same conspicuous gallantry. In the face of a murderous fire from two gunboats and six pieces of artillery on the Fort, you stormed
the works and either killed or captured the entire garrison, a motley herd of
negroes, traitors and Yankees.” Forrest praises his two commanders, Chalmers
and Buford, who commanded the ground forces at Fort Pillow, for their “noble
work.” He also writes that General Chalmers “deserves the enduring gratitude of
his countrymen.” Forrest later touches upon Fort Pillow again, in a passage that
echoes modern attitudes toward journalistic bias: “They come forth with threats
of vengeance towards you and your commander, for the bloody victory of Fort
Pillow – made a massacre ONLY by dastardly Yankee reporters.” In fact, Fort
Pillow has gone down in history as a massacre due to the Confederates’ murder
of some 300 Union soldiers – the majority of them African American – after the
battle was over or had been essentially decided.

Forrest also alludes to the fallout from Fort Pillow when he states that “Again
you responded bravely to your Generals call. You met the enemy and defeated
him. Victory was never more glorious – disaster never more crushing and signal.
From a proud and defiant foe, en route to the heart of your country, with declarations, both by negro and white troops, of ‘no quarters to Forrest or his men,’
he became an enemy beaten, defeated, routed, destroyed. You drove the boasted
minions of despotism in confused flight from the battlefield.”
Forrest concludes his message by reiterating his praise of his soldiers and with a
lengthy appreciation of his commanders, many of whom he mentions by name.
In evocative language, Forrest exhorts his troops to “repeat these great achievements...in the name and recollection of ruined homes, desolated fields and the
bleaching bones of your martyred comrades...the smoke of your burning homesteads, the screams of your insulted women and the cries of starving children....”
Forrest invokes “Your fathers of ‘76,” and argues that the Confederacy has a
more difficult task than did the Founding Fathers: “They fought not against annihilation, but simply to be independent of a foreign and yet a constitutional and
free government. You are struggling against the most odious of all tyranny – for
existence itself, for you property, your homes, your wives and children – against
your own enslavement, against emancipation, confiscation and subjugation with
all their attendant horrors.”
Forrest concludes by lauding the Confederacy as “a fixed, accomplished, immutable fact,” and implying that the war is almost over, at which time his men will

be able to return to their “desolated homes.” The broadside is signed in type by
both Forrest and his adjutant, C.W. Anderson.
Bolstered by victories at Fort Pillow and Brices Cross Roads, Forrest continued
to harass Union forces through the end of the war, though his effectiveness
waned. A couple of weeks after the publication of this fiery broadside, Forrest
and his troops suffered defeat at the Battle of Tupelo. After major defeats over
the next few months in Tennessee and Mississippi, prospects faded considerably
for Forrest’s men. In early April 1865, following a defeat at the Battle of Selma
in Alabama, and hearing of Lee’s surrender at Appomattox, Forrest surrendered,
as well. Forrest’s “fixed, accomplished, immutable” Confederacy was no more.
Following the Civil War Forrest went on to even more infamy as a founder of
the Ku Klux Klan.
OCLC records a single copy of the present broadside, at the Boston Athenaeum.
Parrish & Willingham note just one copy, as well, from the private collection of
Lester Hargrett, bought from Goodspeed’s catalogue 601, item 94. It is possible
the present copy was once in the collection of Lester Hargrett, making it the
second known copy. If not, it is just the third known copy.
A zealous and patriotic appeal to continue fighting for the Confederate cause by
its most notorious general, at the height of his glory, and dismissing those who
framed Fort Pillow as a massacre.
PARRISH & WILLINGHAM 1000. OCLC 785407856.
$9500.

Confederate Soldiers Protest a Conscription Act,
and Cite States’ Rights as a Reason
8. Gilmer, John H.: THE PETITION OF CERTAIN NON-CONSCRIPTS,
RESPECTFULLY PRESENTED TO THE CONFEDERATE STATES CONGRESS [caption title]. Richmond, Va. August 8, 1862. Letterpress broadside, 10¼
x 8 inches. Text in three columns. Minor toning, scattered foxing. Three small
circular chips in right edge. Overall very good.
A scarce petition printed in response to the Confederate Conscription Act of
April 16, 1862, and specifically the issuance of General Order No. 46 pertaining
to the act. The Conscription Act directed that all males between the ages of 18
and 35 be eligible for conscription by the Confederate army. Here, the “Petitioners,” all Confederate volunteers already serving in the army, argue through their
counsel, John H. Gilmer, that such legislation rests “on the abnegation of the
cherished principle of State sovereignty and individual freedom of will,” as those
two rights are “the keynote to the existing revolution.” The petitioners claim that
the conscription act and the subsequent issuance of General Order No.46, which
rescinded the portion of the conscription act that called for the discharge of all
volunteers under age 18 or over age 35 in July 1862, “disclosed a new, secret, and
dangerous spring of Executive and ministerial power” by Confederate Secretary
of War George Randolph.
In essence, the present document represents a states’ rights argument by the
ultimate states’ rights advocates: citizen soldiers of the Confederate States of
America. It also reflects the distrust of the Executive branch of the government
that came to typify the southern states before the war. The petitioners argue that
they accepted the conscription act and were then hoodwinked by the Executive
department of their new government:
“These were the terms of the law. They were plain, unequivocal and mandatory.
Common sense – universal public opinion...understood, accepted and adopted the
law....Shall an army order revoke a solemn act of Congress? Shall the Congress
or the Executive rule the people, control the army, and legislate for the country?
Have we a constitutional Government, with specific powers granted, beyond
which no department of the Government shall pass, or have we an unlimited
Government, dependent only on Executive will or ministerial caprice? Are the
People free or is the Executive supreme?”
The Confederate Conscription Act was the first of its kind, necessitated both by
early military losses by the Confederate Army and the imminent expiration of
the first year terms of volunteers. Conscription in the Confederacy was wildly
unpopular; in addition to states’ rights arguments, legislators argued that the
act tended to provide the central government with undue power and influence,
and would lead to the kind of executive despotism that caused the Confederacy
to secede in the first place. The act resulted in widespread draft-dodging and
regular desertion from the ranks, and is now seen as the most despised piece of
legislation issued by the Confederate government.
Parrish & Willingham record five copies, at the Library of Congress, Emory,
the Boston Athenaeum, Duke, and the Virginia State Library. Scarce, and quite
significant.
PARRISH & WILLINGHAM 5422.
$1250.

Presentation Copy to Chancellor Kent
9. Greenleaf, Simon: A DISCOURSE PRONOUNCED AT THE INAUGURATION OF THE AUTHOR AS ROYALL PROFESSOR OF LAW IN
HARVARD UNIVERSITY, AUGUST 26, 1834. Cambridge: James Munroe
and Company, 1834. 28pp. Original printed wrappers bound into antique half
calf and marbled boards, leather label. Inscription from author on front wrapper.
Library stamps on titlepage. Minor dampstaining. Very good.
Presentation copy, inscribed to James Kent, professor of Law at Columbia College
and Chancellor of New York: “To Professor Kent with the respects of The Author.”
A speech given by Simon Greenleaf at his inauguration as Royall Professor of
Law at Harvard University. Greenleaf was heavily involved in the development
of Harvard Law School, where he was awarded an honorary Doctor of Law degree, and worked until his retirement in 1848. A nice legal association. Scarce.
AMERICAN IMPRINTS 24733.
$450.

Hawaiian Buddhist School Students
Just a Few Years Before Internment
10. [Hawaiian Young Buddhists Association]: [TWO GROUP PHOTOGRAPHS FEATURING THE RECENT GRADUATES OF THE HAWAIIAN BUDDHIST SCHOOL AT HONPA HONGWANJI HILO BETSUIN].
[Hilo, Hi.]. June 4, 1939. Two silver gelatin photographs, each 7½ x 9½ inches.
Minor surface wear and light scratches. Near fine.
A wonderful pair of images capturing the 1939 graduating classes, teachers, and
staff of the Honpa Hongwanji Hilo Betsuin in Hilo, Hawaii. One image shows
the female graduates of the high school; the second shows the middle school
graduates. Each is captioned near the bottom in Japanese and both are dated
“June 4, 1939” in ink at lower left. The mission also housed a branch of the
Hawaiian Young Buddhists Association, evidenced by the sign hanging over the
entrance to the building, and the students pictured here were likely members of
HYBA, as well. The Honpa Hongwanji Hilo Betsuin still stands and still serves
the Buddhist community in Hilo. It is the oldest Buddhist temple in Hawaii,
still houses a Young Buddhists Association, and services over 500 families in the
Hilo area.
$600.

A Profession of Faith
by the Most Famous Missionary of the American Southwest
11. Kino, Eusebio Francisco: [MANUSCRIPT JESUIT PROFESSION OF
FAITH, WRITTEN AND SIGNED BY FATHER EUSEBIO KINO]. San
Bruno, Baja California. August 15, 1684. [1]p., with docketing on verso, approximately 10 x 7¾ inches. Previously folded sheet, slightly cropped at right edge.
Very faint scattered foxing. Very good.
A quite rare and early manuscript document signed by and in the hand of Jesuit
missionary Eusebio Francisco Kino, dating to his first year in Spanish America.
Kino (1645-1711) began his career in Baja California in 1683, and went on to
pioneer European settlement in what is now southern Arizona. His first mission
was San Bruno in southern Baja California, which he founded in 1683. After eight
months of complete isolation from European society, a relief ship finally arrived
on August 10, 1684, bearing another Jesuit missionary, Jean-Baptiste Copart, as
well as supplies, letters, and twenty additional men. Five days later, Copart led
Kino in his formal profession of faith, the vows which made him a true Jesuit.
This document, written entirely in Latin, is written under Father Copart’s authority by Kino, transcribing his vows, with his signature at bottom right. It
discusses the Jesuit vows of poverty and obedience (pauperta and obedientia), and
concludes “Sancti Brunonis Insularum Californiarum,” with the date spelled out
in Latin. It is docketed on verso: “Profes’n del P. Eusebio Fran’co Kino 1684.”
Any manuscript material by Father Kino is extremely rare on the market.
$25,000.

Clicking on any item – text or image – will take you to our website
for easy ordering and to view any additional images.

Encountering Native Peoples
in the Pacific Northwest in the Mid-19th Century
12. Kip, Lawrence: ARMY LIFE ON THE PACIFIC: A JOURNAL OF THE
EXPEDITION AGAINST THE NORTHERN INDIANS, THE TRIBES
OF THE COEUR D’ALEENS, SPOKANS, AND PELOUZES, IN THE
SUMMER OF 1858. New York. 1859.
144pp. Publisher’s blindstamped cloth,
spine gilt. Light wear to boards, corners
slightly bumped, spine ends starting to
fray, occasional spots of light foxing
and tanning throughout. Very good.
Generally considered the best account
of this Indian campaign by a veteran
of several such efforts in the Pacific
Northwest in the 1850s.
TWENEY 89, 40. DECKER 48:153.
H O W E S K 1 7 2 . N O R R I S C ATA LOGUE 1961.
$650.

“They can no longer endure the burning of human beings
in public, in the presence of women and children....”
13. [Lynching]: ADDRESS TO THE NATION AN APPEAL AGAINST MOB
VIOLENCE SIGNED BY HUNDREDS OF WELL-KNOWN CITIZENS [caption title]. [New York City. ca. 1919]. Broadside, 13 x 5½ inches. Original horizontal
folds, mild wrinkling. Very good.
An unused example of a petition likely created some time near or just after the Red
Summer of 1919, following riots and lynchings which broke out all across the United
States. The broadside mentions lynchings and mob violence in 1918 and events which
transpired “Early in 1919...” indicating this was probably printed later in 1919. The
text of the petition is forceful and calls for action against lynchings and mob violence
in the country. It reads, in part:
“The people of the United States suffer justly under the grievous charge that they
continue to tolerate mob murder. In the year 1918 no less than 67 persons were done
to death without trial or any process of law....Early in 1919 a hospital was invaded
by a mob and the attack resulted in death from shock of a patient that day operated
upon....Patriotic citizens throughout the country feel the shame which lynchings cast
upon the nation, but they have assumed partial responsibility for this shame by their
silence and their acquiescence. The time has come when citizens of the United States
can no longer contemplate without protest the setting at naught of the fundamental
principles upon which their citizenship is based. They can no longer permit open
contempt of the courts and lawful procedure. They can no longer endure the burning of human beings in public, in the presence of women and children; they can no
longer tolerate the menace to civilization itself which itself is contained in the spread
of mob spirit. The undersigned, therefore, as citizens of the United States...urge all
public-spirited men and women to oppose with all their power the recurrence of the
crime and shame of mob murder; they urge the governors of the several states to do
all that is possible to prevent and punish lynching...and they urge upon the Congress
of the United States nationwide investigation of lynching and mob murder to the
end that means be found to end this scourge.”
The remainder of the broadside is blank, intended for the names and addresses of
those willing to sign the petition. Though the work does not carry an imprint, the
New York City Allied Printing Trades Council slug is present at the bottom right.
The Red Summer of 1919 was a prolonged period of riots and lynchings that actually
lasted most of the year, but with much mayhem concentrated in the summer months,
when violence broke out in almost forty cities across the United States. Most incidents were perpetrated by White mobs descending on Black neighborhoods as a result
of some perceived slight or threat which was usually patently false or blown out of
proportion. Some of the worst violence occurred in Chicago, Omaha, Washington,
D.C., and Elaine, Arkansas. A notable difference during this time period was the
willingness of Black communities to fight back against White mobs, which was inspired in no small part by African-American veterans returning home from the First
World War, and demanding more equal and fair treatment.
The present broadside has the timbre of the publications of the NAACP, whose
field secretary, James Weldon Johnson coined the term “Red Summer” to describe
the events of that year. Interestingly, the present text does not once mention race.
Exceedingly rare, with no copies listed in OCLC.

$750.

were important in the political development of the United
States, as they further cemented the fledgling two-party
system in the country. President George Washington,
who won unanimous reelection in 1792, remained unaffiliated with any political party while in office, but his
allies were largely members of the Federalist Party. The
opposition to Washington’s policies generally centered
around the Democratic-Republican Party.
The present document lists the candidates for Massachusetts’ First Congressional District, along with their vote
tallies from an early ballot during the summer of 1792.
With no single member winning a majority of the vote,
the ballots continued into the fall, and even into the
spring of 1793 for the at-large seat in the first district.
After some redistricting based on the 1790 census, Massachusetts’s representation in the House jumped from
eight to fourteen seats; the First District received an atlarge seat along with one representative for each county
– Suffolk, Essex, and Middlesex. The four candidates
eventually elected to the Third Congress from the Massachusetts First District were Samuel Holten (at-large),
Benjamin Goodhue (Essex), Samuel Dexter (Middlesex),
and Fisher Ames (Suffolk). All of these men are listed
on the current broadside, along with the twenty-nine
candidates they eventually defeated, including Elbridge
Gerry (the incumbent in Middlesex County unseated by
Dexter), Samuel Sewall, William Heath, James Bowdoin,
Theophilus Parsons, Joseph B. Varnum, and others.

Massachusetts Votes for Representatives to the Third Federal Congress
14. [Massachusetts]: [Elections]: THESE CERTIFY, THAT THE RETURNS
FROM THE SEVERAL TOWNS, WITHIN THE FIRST DISTRICT, VIZ
– SUFFOLK, ESSEX, AND MIDDLESEX, RESPECTING THE CHOICE
OF REPRESENTATIVES TO REPRESENT THE PEOPLE, THEREOF,
IN THE CONGRESS OF THE UNITED STATES, HAVE BEEN EXAMINED...[caption title]. [N.p., likely Boston. June 13, 1792]. Printed on the recto
of a single sheet, 6¼ x 8½ inches. Signed in ink at bottom by secretary John Avery.
Chipped at the edges, small tear with loss in the left margin. Old folds, a few
tears in upper half mended on the verso with tape, minor staining. An uncommon
survival, in good condition.
An apparently unrecorded and extraordinary surviving election certification return
recording early ballot vote tallies for thirty-three United States Congressional
candidates in Massachusetts in 1792. The elections for the Third Congress in 1792

Three of the four candidates elected from the First District
of Massachusetts were allies of President Washington: Goodhue, Dexter (who
unseated the anti-administration Gerry), and Ames. After three ballots for the
newly-created at-large seat, Samuel Holten won almost seventy percent of the
vote as an anti-administration candidate. Holten would help turn the majority
of the House of Representatives to the anti-administration faction, though it was
a narrow majority.
The document is signed in ink by John Avery, the First Secretary of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts. Avery served in this position from 1780 until his
death in 1806. It is also signed in print by Governor John Hancock. While not
reporting final results for the 1792 race, this document does provide an important
view of federal-period electoral politics in Massachusetts.
No copies of this appear in OCLC, which records the only known copy of a similar
report naming eleven candidates for the Congressional race in the third southern
district of Massachusetts in 1794, also signed in ink by John Avery (Bristol B8737,
Shipton & Mooney 47112, ESTC W10358, OCLC 950918045) located at the
American Antiquarian Society.
$2750.

An Anonymous Mexican Writer
Blames Valencia for the Defeat at the Battle of Contreras
15. [Mexican-American War]: AL PUEBLO MEXICANO. RELACION DE
LAS CAUSAS QUE INFLUYERON EN LOS DESGACIADOS SUCESOS
DEL DIA 20 DE AGOSTO DE 1847. Mexico: Vicente Garcia Torres, 1847.
36pp. Original printed wrappers. Light corner and edge wear to wrappers, spine
extremities slightly chipped. Initial leaves slightly wrinkled. Very good plus. In a
red cloth folding case, leather label stamped in gilt.
An anonymous account dated August 24, 1847, documenting the causes of the
Mexican defeat at the Battle of Contreras on August 19-20, 1847. It was there
that the Mexican defensive position commanded by Valencia was overwhelmed by
Gen. Scott, paving the way to the fall of Churubusco, the defeat of Santa-Anna’s
principal army, and eventually the fall of Mexico City. This documented version
of the events places the blame squarely on Valencia, who is accused of disobeying
orders to retreat, and vindicates Santa-Anna: “La falta de obediencia del general
Santa-Anna completamente, y su imprudente arrojo dió al enemigo un triunfo”
(p.8). Reprints numerous official documents.
HOWES R187, “aa.” STREETER SALE 268. PALAU 4434. SABIN 48633.
$900.

A Fundamental Work on Native Americans, with an Important Map
16. Morse, Jedidiah: A REPORT TO THE SECRETARY OF WAR...ON INDIAN AFFAIRS, COMPRISING A NARRATIVE OF A TOUR PERFORMED
IN THE SUMMER OF 1820.... New Haven: Printed by S. Converse, 1822.
96,400pp. plus folding colored map. Without the errata slip found in some copies.
Modern half calf and marbled boards, spine richly gilt. Age toning (mostly light)
throughout, with an occasional small fox mark. A few neat pencil notes. Very good.
In his report to the Secretary of War, Morse delivers an account of his journey
in 1820 from New Haven through the Great Lakes country to Green Bay, and
a brief trip in 1821 to Upper Canada, followed by notes on many Indian tribes.

The work consists largely of the
appendix, which includes reports
and passages from the journal of
John Bell of the Long expedition,
descriptions of Indian schools, and
many speeches by white officials
and Indian chiefs. “This is certainly the most complete and exhaustive
report of the condition, numbers,
names, territory, and general affairs
of the Indians, ever made. It affords us the details of almost every
particular which we could desire,
relating to the accessible tribes,
in the territory of the United States, as they existed in the year 1820” – Field.
Although Wheat does not note its appearance here, the accompanying map is
the same as the map of the United States published the following year in Sidney
Morse’s atlas of the U.S. As Wheat states, “this beautifully engraved map includes
the Oregon country...with no northern boundary shown.” The frontispiece is a
portrait of the Pawnee brave, Petalesharo, whose decision to end the practice of
human sacrifice by his tribe made him an exemplar of the “noble savage.” An
early work by artist Charles Bird King, this same portrait was later reworked for
inclusion in McKenney and Hall’s History of the Indian Tribes of North America.
HOWES M843. WAGNER-CAMP 21b. WHEAT TRANSMISSISSIPPI 355.
PILLING, PROOF-SHEETS 2666. FIELD 1098. SABIN 50945. GRAFF 2908.
$1250.

Panoramic Photograph of Lovelock, by a Nevada Photographer
17. [Nevada Photographica]: LOVELOCK, NEV. AUG 17th 1913. [N.p., but
Nevada]: N.E. Johnson, [ca. 1913]. Panoramic photograph, 8 x 40 inches. Minor
wear, light creasing, later ownership ink inscription on verso. Very good.
An early 20th-century panoramic photograph of the as-yet-unincorporated town
of Lovelock, Nevada taken in August 1913. The image shows the sweep of the
downtown area, with various businesses easily identifiable by their signs. These
include “The Anchorage,” Zunini and Faretto General Hardware, the Central
Saloon, “The Ranch,” German Beer Hall, the Northern Cafe, Bank Bar (serving
Fredericksburg Beer), “The Grand,” Owl Bar, Big Meadows Hotel (owned by town
founder George Lovelock), a Levi Strauss store, and the Lovelock Mercantile
Company. Train tracks and two train cars are at foreground left, which at the
time was called Railway Street (now called West Broadway). A church steeple
and numerous residences fill in the background, while the distant background
shows the low-level mountains of the Tobin Range.
Lovelock is located in west-central Nevada, in the vicinity of the old Humboldt
Trail to California, and is now serviced by Interstate 80. The town first formed

when the Central Pacific Railroad built lines through the area in 1868. George
Lovelock provided eighty-five acres for the railroad and built the depot that would
also bear his name, along with the town that grew up around it. Lovelock was
incorporated in 1917 and became the seat of Pershing County in 1919. Over the
course of its history, Lovelock was a center for mining and agriculture, as well
as a site known for gambling and prostitution, though all of the town’s brothels
are now closed. The population in the 2010 census was 2,236, and it remains a
hub for the distribution of agricultural products from the surrounding region.
The photographer, Ned E. Johnson, produced photographs for towns all across
Nevada, including Rhyolite, Rochester, Indian Springs, Las Vegas, Goldfield,
Weepah, and Black Canyon. He also published at least two well-known souvenir
photographic books of Nevada towns, namely Rawhide and Tonopah.
No copies of this photograph appear in OCLC, though OCLC does report single
copies of six other Ned E. Johnson panoramas of Nevada or Arizona locations,
all at Yale.
$1250.

Wax Display of a Notorious Murder and Execution
18. [New York State Museum]: [Hamilton, James]: NEW-YORK STATE
MUSEUM, OLD CITY-HALL, S. MARKET-STREET, ALBANY...A STRIKING REPRESENTATION OF THE MURDER OF MAJOR BIRDSALL, BY
JAMES HAMILTON.... [Albany, N.Y. ca. 1845-1855]. Broadside, 20½ x 15¾
inches. Woodcut illustration in upper margin. Four closed tears (no loss to text),
seven early repairs to tears (text slightly affected), old folds and crumpling, some
soiling, but overall still sharp and clear. Good.
A dramatic broadside announcing a new waxwork exhibit depicting the murder of
Major Benjamin Birdsall by James Hamilton, along with Hamilton’s subsequent
execution by hanging. At the very top, there is a small woodcut of Hamilton
on the gallows. The text below promises that viewers can see the scene “at the
moment the ball entered the Major’s side. Both the figures are dressed in the
same clothing worn by them at the time the affair took place; and the Rifle in
the hands of Hamilton, is the identical one with which the murderous deed was
committed.” Visitors are also guaranteed “a correct likeness of James Hamilton
on the gallows, the moment previous to his execution, dressed in the identical
apparel worn by him at the time, and the same rope round his neck with which
he was hung.”
According to his brief autobiography (dictated to Calvin Pepper), Hamilton’s was
a sad story: a rough childhood in which he turned to crime, and was in and out of
debt and trouble, until he learned that soldiers were exempt from the bailiffs, and
so he enlisted in the 6th U.S. Infantry Regiment in Albany in 1812. He fought at
York and Fort George, and was then captured by the British. After his release, he
bounced in and out of the Army – tried to join the Navy – and was in and out of
the Army again. Despite slipping deeper into vice and debauchery, he ended up
in the Army one more time, joining Major Birdsall’s rifle company stationed at
Albany in early 1818. In July of the same year, so drunk he could not remember
the act, he shot Birdsall, and was executed November 6, 1818.
The date “December 24, 1818” appears at the lower left corner of the page, but
it is not clear what it references. The New-York State Museum was not founded
until 1836, and not open to the public until 1845. It was initially located at the
Old State House (not “Old City-Hall” as found here), and moved when the hall
was demolished in 1855. No doubt the murder of Major Birdsall was still exciting
news, as much for the murder as for Hamilton’s salacious autobiography.
This broadside is decidedly rare. We could find no other record of it in OCLC
or on the market.
The Life and Dying Confessions of James Hamilton, Executed for the Murder of Major
Benjamin Birdsall, Nov. 6, 1818, Albany (Albany: [Calvin Pepper], 1819). $1750.

With an Appendix on Indian Affairs
19. Pemberton, Ebenezer: Brainerd, David: A SERMON PREACH’D IN
NEW-ARK, JUNE 12. 1744. AT THE ORDINATION OF MR. DAVID
BRAINERD, A MISSIONARY AMONG THE INDIANS UPON THE
BORDERS OF THE PROVINCES OF NEW-YORK, NEW-JERSEY, AND
PENNSYLVANIA....WITH AN APPENDIX, TOUCHING THE INDIAN
AFFAIRS. Boston: Rogers and Fowle, 1744. [1],iv,39pp. Later plain wrappers.
Light dampstaining and scattered foxing. A very good copy.
A very rare pamphlet relating to the missionary work of David Brainerd amongst
the Indians in New York, New Jersey, and Pennsylvania in the mid-18th century.
Ebenezer Pemberton was a prominent Boston-born minister. He served as minister of New York’s First Presbyterian Church from 1726 through 1753, during
which time he also served as a member of the New Jersey Board of the Society
in Scotland for Propagating Christian Knowledge. This society, an Anglican
missionary organization, was founded to establish schools and promote the faith
in “uncivilized” parts of the Scottish Highlands and among the American Indians
in the colonies. The organization hired missionaries in the colonies, including
David Brainerd, who was approved for missionary work in November 1742.
Shortly thereafter, Brainerd began his work proselytizing to American Indians in
Pennsylvania, New York, and especially in New Jersey, where his ministry proved
most fruitful. Following his ordination in 1744, at which Pemberton delivered
this sermon, Brainerd continued to work and live among the American Indians.
He preached to tribes in Kaunaumeek (a settlement in the woods between Stockbridge and Albany), and then at present-day Easton, Pennsylvania, and at Crosweeksung (now Crosswicks, New Jersey). Expelled from Yale for sympathizing
with the Whitefield revival and for remarking that a college tutor had “no more
grace than this chair,” Brainerd was nevertheless successful as a missionary to
various Indian tribes in the Massachusetts-New York border region and in New
Jersey. He died at the age of twenty-nine in the home of Jonathan Edwards,
whose daughter he was engaged to marry. With the publication of his journal and
biographies detailing his life, Brainerd became a popular and influential figure
among leading Christians and missionaries. Perhaps because of its connection
to the short and inspirational life of Brainerd, the sermon printed here became
one of Pemberton’s most famous.
The appendix, which contains “a short Account of the Endeavours...to introduce
the Gospel among the Indians upon borders of New-York,” is actually written by
Brainerd, in the form of a letter to Pemberton. In it he describes in detail the
year he spent in northern New York in 1743-44, and his endeavors as a minister.
One of the earliest accounts of Brainerd’s missionary work, and quite rare on
the market.
ESTC W3138. EVANS 5471. HOWES P190. SABIN 59608.
$4750.

Yale Men Hunting in the Canadian Wilderness
20. Perry, [Henry Eldridge]: [Canada]: [MANUSCRIPT DIARY OF A CAMPING TRIP IN THE ONTARIO WILDERNESS]. [Ontario, Canada. July 19
– September 10, 1911]. [108]pp., approximately 13,000 words overall. Oblong
12mo. Original limp burgundy calf. Some rubbing to covers, chipping at extremities. Minor tanning, a few ink smudges. Very good overall.
An entertaining diary chronicling a seven-week camping and canoeing trip in the
Ontario wilderness by four Yale University students during the summer of 1911.
We believe the author of this diary to be Henry Eldridge Perry, a Yale student, who
was accompanied on this adventure by three friends: Jo Dugas, Edward Bancroft
Twombly (a member of the Yale class of 1912 and of Skull and Bones), and Jeff
Jeffery. They met at North Bay, Ontario, and took the train to Cochrane and
then on to Low Bush, where their journey began. Their purported mission was
to search for fossils, minerals, and other geological samples, but the diary reveals
they were mostly searching for adventure.
Perry’s daily entries detail their progress on the water, portaging from lake to
lake, setting up numerous campsites in difficult territory, battling the weather,
hunting and fishing, and chance meetings with lumberjacks and Indians, among
other excitement. They regularly shot partridges for breakfast and caught pickerel and pike for dinner, when they could (“I kidded myself into thinking I was
fishing but I really only held a pole” – July 20).
The hunting highlight of the trip was the downing of a black bear on August 10:
“This afternoon Jeff & I went out to Baker Lake to hunt for an outlet...we didn’t
see much, some Indian wigwams, a log house, & all the skeletons, hides & utensils
they discard upon departure. Farther up we happened to run into a bear. Heard
a big crashing in the bush & that we’d pinch a wild beast or two, so I paddled
nearer while Jeff adjusted his rifle. Just then the old brute broke thru the bush
& trotted along the shore without seeing us. Then he began to swim across & I
paddled after him like the dickens. Jeff began to shoot & the first shot the bear
saw us & turned for shore. Jeff shot twice more & the third time pinked him
under the ear. He flopped and after a few kicks was dead, floating on the surface.
How we vibrated! We tied a rope around his neck & towed him ashore. Then
we got out in about two feet of water & lifted him clear of the water into the
canoe. How we did it we’ll never know. He weighs about 400 lbs, is 6 ft 8 in
from nose to hind foot, 5 ft. 3 in. from nose to tail, 44 inches round abdomen, 40
round chest & 30 round neck. Jo says he’s the biggest black bear he’s ever seen.”
Perry is an amusing and self-effacing narrator, never holding back his complaints
about mosquitos or leaking tents, and giving each campsite a new and clever name,
such as: “Camp Hang-over,” “Camp Gloom,” “Camp Larger Gloom,” “Camp
Hellgate,” and “Camp Where the – are We? Or – if I Know.” Although he only
refers to himself by his last name, our Perry is likely Henry Eldridge Perry, who
roomed with Twombly during their last two years at Yale. A native of Crete,
Nebraska, Perry may also have provided the backwoods expertise for this outing.
A delightful glimpse of a substantial trip by four amateur outdoorsmen.
Mortimer Robinson Proctor, History of the Class of 1912, Yale College (New Haven,
Ct.: Yale University, 1912), Vol. 1.
$1250.

Commodore Perry Arrives in Japan for the First Time in 1853:
A “Black Ship” Scroll of the American Fleet on Its Preliminary Visit
21. [Perry Japan Expedition]: URAGA NO OMOKAGE [SITUATION IN
URAGA]. [Uraga Bay, Japan. July 1853]. Pen and ink manuscript scroll on thick
mulberry paper, in Japanese, 10½ x 125 inches. Mounted on a wooden roller and
with a small contemporary cloth extension panel to the scroll, cotton tie. Manuscript backed on thick paper, a few worm holes at upper margin of the final panel,
occasional brown stain at upper margins of first few panels, a few tiny holes, some
old creases. Very good.

A Japanese manuscript depiction showing the parade of Commodore Matthew
Perry and his forces on the shore at Uraga Bay, to visit the Japanese Princes, on
July 14, 1853. An important piece of American naval and diplomatic history, and
a rare survival of a Japanese “Black Ship” Scroll for the 1853 arrival of Perry, this
is one of only a handful to have survived.
Perry’s sudden arrival near the entrance to Tokyo Bay at Uraga on July 8, 1853
with two sloops and two paddle-steamer battleships, carrying letters and gifts
to deliver to the Emperor, threw the Japanese authorities into a tailspin. The
reports went back to the Emperor, who immediately took ill, presumably fearing
an invasion. For several days there was a stand-off, the smaller Japanese vessels
amassing around the American vessels, one of which had ninety-two cannons.
Local warlord families took up arms all around the Bay and made promises of men
for the defense of Edo. For five days the stand-off continued and Perry stayed in
his cabin and let it be known he had a letter from President Fillmore to deliver
to the Emperor, and only the Emperor or his emissary could receive it. The
Japanese first threatened him, then tried to bribe him to leave and go to Nagasaki
to complete his mission. Perry stood firm and ignored the Japanese demands.
Perry sent out smaller boats to start surveying the area and the Japanese stood
aside, wondering if the cannon would strike them. On July 14 a hastily erected
tent was put up on the shore of the bay, and two sons of the Emperor, Princes
Ido and Toda, came down by Imperial barge from Edo and sat in the tent to
receive the letters. Perry arrived with his troops, his marching band playing
the Stars and Stripes, flags flying. He formally delivered the letters and said he
would be back in a year for an answer to the President’s call for a trade treaty
with Japan, protection for shipwrecked sailors, and the establishment of refueling
stations for American ships in the Western Pacific. The Japanese asked him to
leave quickly, but he stayed anchored for a further three days, then spent some
time doing surveys of other parts of Edo Bay, returning via Okinawa, to winter at
the American station in Hong Kong. He returned the following February with

a larger flotilla, strengthened by newly-completed battleship steamers sent out
from the States. The second meeting took place at Yokohama from February to
June 1854, where Perry insisted that negotiations begin, and at that time there
was an exchange of diplomatic gifts. A provisional treaty was signed in 1854 but
the full trading treaty was not completed until 1858 after Townsend Harris came
to Japan as U.S. Consul, and set about finalizing the negotiations.
The artist of this piece certainly documented the action well. It begins with a
panel showing an American officer and three soldiers from the ship, continues
with eight sketches of hats, seven instruments of the band and a naval sword,
two small barges that brought the crew and troops to the shore, a detailed annotated sketch of the flagship Susquehanna, followed by the procession of the 300
Americans from the shore to the receiving tents, the Stars and Stripes waving,
and including the band, and a similar sketch of the Japanese procession with clan
banners, a sketch of the receiving area with a parade ground and two tents, and a
final view of Uraga Bay with the four American ships at anchor and the landing
place on the shoreline.
While the census for the scrolls and scroll fragments depicting Perry’s second arrival in 1854 number at least twenty in institutional hands, for the 1853 arrival of
Perry, we locate only one – a ten-foot watercolor scroll in the British Museum, for
which this is either a precursor or a contemporary near-copy. A close comparison
with the British Museum scroll has yet to be accomplished, but there are textual
differences in some of the captions, and it appears from the sketchy monochrome
nature and uncolored state of this scroll that it is more likely a provisional sketch
done from observation by a Japanese artist who attended the event, rather than
a contemporary finished scroll. It is likely that after the meeting with Perry, the
warlord attendees would have been presented with a finished watercolor scroll.
This scroll may well be the original, provisional version of that finished sketch.
An extraordinarily rare and important “Black Ship” Japanese scroll.

$47,500.

Printed in Manila Bay, on Dewey’s Flagship
22. [Spanish-American War]: THE BOUNDING BILLOW. PUBLISHED IN
THE INTERESTS OF AMERICAN MEN-O’-WARSMEN. PUBLISHED
AT INTERVALS ON U.S.F.S. OLYMPIA. MANILA, P.I., JUNE, 1898. Vol.
I. No. 5...THE BATTLE OF MANILA BAY. Manila, Philippines. 1898. 16pp.,
printed in double columns. Color illustration on front wrapper, uncolored map on
rear wrapper. Original pictorial self-wrappers. Rear wrapper detached (but present). Central vertical fold, wrappers with chips and tears in edges, upper outer
corner of front wrapper repaired with tape on verso. Good.
One of three issues of this scarce Spanish-American War periodical published
on board Dewey’s flagship, Olympia, in Manila Bay. There was a total of seven
numbers of this naval periodical, the first two published in Nagasaki, the third
in Yokohama, the fourth in Hong Kong, and numbers five to seven in Manila.
The present issue, entirely devoted to the Battle of Manila Bay, is among the
most desirable and contains American accounts and a translated Spanish account
of the battle, several poems, and a map of the scene of action made by a sailor
“with a couple of sail needles.” The magazine was written and edited by Apprentice First Class Louis Stanley Young, and printed by Harry B. Glover on paper
captured from the “Commandancia General del Arsenal de Cavite.” Young, a
former printer himself, improvised a print shop in a torpedo room on board the
Olympia. An illustration of the Liberty Bell, two flags, an American eagle, etc.
is printed on the front wrapper in black, red, and blue. “A historic piece, one of
major proportions” – Moebs.
MOEBS, AMERICA’S NAVAL HERITAGE 136.
$750.

Clicking on any item – text or image – will take you to our website
for easy ordering and to view any additional images.

Proposing to Build the First Telegraph Line Across Mexico
23. Stewart, William George: MEXICO, 14 DE JULIO DE 1855. SEÑOR POR
UNA TRANSACION QUE HE CELEBRADO CON LA TESTIMENTARIA
DE D. JUAN DE LA GRANJO, MI ANTIGUO SOCIO EN LA EMPRESA
PRIVILEGIADA DEL TELEGRAFO.... COMPAÑIA TELEGRAFICA ENTRE
[BLANK] Y [BLANK] ESTA COMPAÑIA QUEDA ESTABLECIDA BAJO
CONDICIONES SIGUIENTES...[beginning of text on each leaf]. Mexico. July
14, 1855. [3]pp. on a single folded folio sheet. Quarto. Original center horizontal
fold, two vertical folds, light dust-soiling. Very good.
Printed letter and blank partially-printed form intended for investors in American
entrepreneur William George Stewart’s proposed telegraph line across Mexico.
The first two pages are a circular letter from Stewart concerning his efforts to
establish a telegraph service in Mexico, in partnership with Juan de la Granja. The
proposed line was intended to run between Matamoros and San Blas or Mazatlán.
This telegraph line was designed to allow communication from the United States
to California and obtain a response in twelve days (perhaps an overestimation).
At the time of this proposal, the return rate for communications was sixty days.
Stewart also proposes to extend the line to other Mexican cities. This line would
also allow faster communications with China, Japan and South America.
The third page is a partially-printed form one could fill out to invest in the company. Stewart lays out the investment criteria in nine articles. At the bottom of
the form is a three-column section for signing up investors, with the date, name,
and “action” to be taken by each investor.
The finding aid to the William George Stewart Papers at the New York Historical Society contextualizes his efforts in Mexico: “Much of the material relates to
Stewart’s position as Vice-Consul of Mexico in New York. The correspondence
also concerns several of Stewart’s business dealings such as the construction of the
first telegraph line in Mexico and the printing of several materials for distribution
throughout Latin America. There are also documents detailing his finances as
well as shipping exports to Mexico.”
OCLC locates only one copy, in the Stewart papers at the New York Historical Society Library, though the date portion of the first line of that copy differs
slightly from the present copy.
OCLC 83680345.
$750.

Down the Ohio River in 1819, with the Map
24. Thomas, David: TRAVELS THROUGH THE WESTERN COUNTRY
IN THE SUMMER OF 1816.... Auburn, N.Y. 1819. [4],320pp. plus folding
map. Antique-style three-quarter calf and marbled boards. Map with old tear
neatly repaired. Very good.
One of the classic narratives of midwestern travel. “It is a work of sterling merit...
the route of the author was down the Ohio, stopping at all towns and places of
interest on both sides of the Ohio...” – Thomson. Thomas proclaims the merits
of the Wabash Valley above all else. The map illustrates the Vincennes District.
For some reason most copies of this book lack the map or have had it torn out.
HOWES T162, “aa.” CLARK II:236. BUCK 92. STREETER SALE 1409. GRAFF
4126. THOMSON 1139.
$900.

15¾ x 17¾ inches. Six small closed tears along left edge, all of
them one-half inch or less, far from the image and below the
mat line. A fresh, clear, dark impression. Near fine. Matted.

A Confident and Prosperous Young America
Demands Money from the Decrepit French
25. [United States-France Relations]: THE DEBILITATED SITUATION
OF A MONARCHICAL GOVERNMENT WHEN PUFFED UP BY PRIDE
AND SELF-IMPORTANCE, WHOSE RESOURCES MUST BE WRUNG
FROM THE PEOPLE’S HANDS...THE FLOURISHING CONDITION
OF A WELL-FORMED, INDUSTRIOUS REPUBLIC. THE WILLINGNESS DISPLAYED BY THE CITIZEN OF A FREE STATE TO SERVE
HIS COUNTRY WITH HIS BLOOD AND FORTUNE [dual caption title].
[Most likely Philadelphia, but possibly London. 1836]. Lithograph, sheet size:

An impressive and handsome lithographic print, forcefully
illustrating the differences between the strong, wealthy, and
secure United States and the corrupt, bankrupt, and fearful
French monarchy in the 1830s. The image shows President
Andrew Jackson and a group of six Americans standing on the
left, facing King Louis Philippe, and six Frenchmen standing on
the right, the two parties separated by a narrow strip of water
symbolizing the Atlantic Ocean. Jackson holds in his hand the
treaty of July 4, 1831, made between the United States and
France to settle the issue of outstanding debts (in the amount
of some twenty-five million francs) caused by French depredations during the Napoleonic Wars. The French were to pay
over a number of years, but soon pled poverty and balked on
their payments. This is symbolized in the illustration by an
overturned treasure chest on the French side, with no money
in it, but with unpaid bills spilling out, including those for
the army and the civil list. Louis Philippe holds in his hand a
slip of paper reading: “fortunate speculation 25 millions.” By
contrast, the chest on the American side is filled with bags of
money, showing the great government surpluses available at
the time. The American treasure chest has an image of the
U.S. Capitol on its lid and is surrounded by books, including
a biography of Washington and another listing great American
military victories. The Americans are shown as confident and
prosperous, and include a young sailor waving his cap, and
a plainly dressed citizen holding a rifle and bayonet. The
Frenchmen, by contrast, look fearful and apprehensive, and
one of them is a sailor being impressed into service. Three
French ships are seen in the background, facing off against
three American ships, including the Constitution (“Old Ironsides”) and the New Orleans. This evokes the determination
of Jackson to settle the issue by force if necessary, and the
fact that naval conflict over the French non-payment was a very real possibility.
The caption notes that in “monarchical governments” resources must be “wrung
from the people’s hands,” whereas in a republic citizens willingly sacrifice their
blood and fortune for their country. The lack of an imprint has led some to put
forth London as the place of production for this print.
A delightful lithograph, evocatively demonstrating growing American power
and prosperity during the “Era of Good Feelings,” especially in contrast with a
decrepit, monarchical Europe.
REILLY, AMERICAN POLITICAL PRINTS 1836-2. NEVINS & WEITENKAMPF, pp.46-47. WEITENKAMPF, p.42.
$2750.

image of a flower and the words, “Moderne
Lichtbildere.” Top and bottom of spine, edges
of boards, and outer joints moderately worn.
Mounts separating, but very good. Images very
clean overall and in very good condition.

The Russian Window on the Pacific
26. [Vladivostok]: [EARLY 20th-CENTURY PHOTOGRAPH ALBUM,
CONSISTING OF TWENTY-FOUR PHOTOGRAPHS TAKEN IN VLADIVOSTOK CIRCA JUNE 1900, EACH WITH CONTEMPORARY HANDWRITTEN ANNOTATIONS IN GERMAN]. [Vladivostok. 1900]. Twentyfour photographs (3½ x 4½ inches each), each print matted on heavy paper of
commercial photograph album. Early 20th-century German photograph album
with textured paper boards and spine. Front board decoratively embossed with

An album of twenty-four original photographs
taken in Vladivostok in June 1900. The snapshot- size images are each matted one per page
in a German-made photograph album, and each
image is inscribed in a contemporary hand in
German. The photographs include views of the
port, Russian naval ships and numerous other
vessels, the city center, the post office, street
scenes, buildings and houses (including a German brewery), and pictures of everyday life.
Due to its location in the Russian Far East on
the coast of the Sea of Japan and near both the
Chinese and Korean borders, Vladivostok was a
settlement with numerous international residents
and visitors, and this heterogeneity is recorded
in this album. Half of the photographs are of
people, including images of Russians, Chinese,
and Koreans. Photographs of local Chinese residents predominate, with images
of a waterman filling his wagon, a fruit seller in the market, another seller in the
market with his measuring scale, and other laborers. Other images in the album
include Korean children playing, various neighborhoods and locales, and a family
portrait (complete with cow) in front of a house.
A fine turn-of-the-century album consisting of original contemporary photographs
of Vladivostok, with numerous images of the local population. Due to its strategic
location, Soviet Russia later kept the port under the highest security, and any
photographs of it are uncommon.
$2000.

Daniel Webster’s Second Published Work
27. Webster, Daniel: A FUNERAL ORATION, OCCASIONED BY THE
DEATH OF EPHRAIM SIMONDS, OF TEMPLETON, MASSACHUSETTS,
A MEMBER OF THE SENIOR CLASS IN DARTMOUTH COLLEGE;
WHO DIED AT HANOVER, (N.H.) ON THE 18th OF JUNE 1801, ÆT.
26. Hanover: By Moses Davis, 1801. 13pp. Half title within funereal borders.
Original printed self-wrappers, stitched. Light tanning, trimmed (but not affecting
pagination or text). Overall in near fine condition. In a half morocco and cloth box.
The second published work of Daniel Webster, preceded only by a 4th of July
oration he delivered at Dartmouth in 1800 when he was a member of the junior
class. That oration was also printed by Moses Davis in Hanover, and it appears
to be more common than the present funeral speech, which is located in only ten
copies by Shaw & Shoemaker and OCLC. Webster was only nineteen when he
delivered the present address, but his performances in the Dartmouth College
debating societies had already earned him a reputation as a powerful speaker.
Webster and Ephraim Simonds were classmates, friends, and fellow members of
Phi Beta Kappa. Webster’s language is florid and a bit overly dramatic (in the
style of the day), but also shows glimpses of the style that made him the most
famous orator of his day. The final page of text is an ode, composed and set to
music for Ephraim Simonds’ funeral. Robert Remini says that while Webster
gave several speeches during his Dartmouth days, this Simonds oration “was the
most remarkable for its unaffected directness, compelling emotion, and strong
religious feeling.”
A scarce and very attractive copy of this seminal Webster speech.
SHAW & SHOEMAKER 1629. OCLC 6286761. Robert Remini, Daniel Webster:
The Man and His Times (New York, 1997), p.54. Clifford B. Clapp, “The Speeches
of Daniel Webster” in The Papers of the Bibliographical Society of America, Vol. 13,
(1919), pp.3-63, especially pp.13-14.
$3750.

A Well-Known Early English Mutiny
28. [West Indies]: AN ACCOUNT OF THE ARRAIGNMENTS AND TRYALS OF COL. RICHARD KIRKBY, CAPT. JOHN CONSTABLE...FOR
COWARDICE, NEGLECT OF DUTY, BREACH OF ORDERS, AND
OTHER CRIMES, COMMITTED BY THEM IN A FIGHT AT SEA,
COMMENCED THE 19th OF AUGUST, 1702, OFF OF ST. MARTHA...
BETWEEN THE HONOURABLE JOHN BENBOW, ESQ; AND ADMIRAL
DU CASSE WITH FOUR FRENCH SHIPS OF WAR.... London: Printed for
John Gellibrand; and are to be sold by A. Baldwin, 1703. Title-leaf, 10pp. Folio.
Modern half morocco and marbled boards. Text lightly age-toned. Very good.
Kirkby and the other naval officers were court-martialed at Port Royal in Jamaica
for their disgraceful behavior in Benbow’s encounter with the French in August
1702. The whole action is detailed, especially regarding the officers who refused
to fight, deserted the line of battle, etc. A well-known mutiny, cited as a precedent
in other British naval cases.
SABIN 37982. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 703/84. CUNDALL 94. JCB (1)
III:29. DNB XI, pp.207-8.
$1000.

Making Fun of the Wilkes Expedition
29. [Wilkes Expedition]: Robinson, H.R. [publisher]: AN EXPLORING
EXPEDITION ON THE CANAL STREET PLAN. THE EXPLORING
EXPEDITION AT THE SOUTH POLE, WAITING FOR STORES. New
York: H.R. Robinson, 1838. Lithograph, 12½ x 20 inches. Light foxing and soiling.
Two short closed tears in the right edge and left edge of the sheet. Very good.
A very rare print satirizing the recently undertaken United States Exploring Expedition commanded by Charles Wilkes. The Expedition departed in August 1838,
and Robinson’s eagerness to satirize it and the politicians who supported it is ample
evidence that the endeavor was not universally popular. The print is made up of
three humorous vignettes. “The upper left is Charles Wilkes in a rowboat with
an oarsman and two members of the scientific corps who make observations with

a transit or telescope and draw
fauna. The upper right image
depicts a group of sailors and
Charles Wilkes, huddled together on the snow surrounded by a ring of polar bears and
an upturned rowboat, foxes,
penguins and a campfire.
They are flying an inverted
U.S. flag to signal distress. At
the bottom, between the two
titles is an inset of the three
Navy Commissioners, Isaac
Chaucey, Charles Morris, and
Alexander S. Wadsworth at sea
in a bowl. They are framed
by a shield surmounted by a jester, and flanked on the left by a man in naval
uniform (James Kirke Paulding, Secretary of the Navy) and a sailor with a sad
expression on the right” – Harry T. Peters Collection at the Smithsonian Institution (online catalogue). The print is “Respectfully inscribed to the Secretaries
of the Navy and Army, and the Board of Navy Commissioners, by their humble
servant, Robinson Crusoe.”
Not in Reilly’s catalogue of American political prints in the Library of Congress,
though OCLC does locate a copy at the Library of Congress. That is one of two
copies listed on OCLC, the other copy is at the American Antiquarian Society.
There are also copies in the Peters collection at the Smithsonian, and at the
Australian National Maritime Museum.
OCLC 299947747, 752795742. Herman J. Viola, ed., Magnificent Voyagers, the
U.S. Exploring Expedition, 1838-1842 (Washington, 1985), p.13.
$9250.

New Hampshire Murder Trial
30. [Williams, James M.]: REPORT OF THE TRIAL OF JAMES M. WILLIAMS
FOR THE ALLEGED MURDER OF VANNESS WYATT, AT WARREN,
N.H., JULY 27, 1860. TRIED IN THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT,
AT PLYMOUTH, N.H., IN JANUARY, 1861. Concord: William Butterfield,
1862. 60pp. Original printed wrappers. Some soiling and spotting to wrappers,
slight chipping to bottom corner of front and rear wrappers, short split to front
joint, spine end chipped. A few fox marks, otherwise clean internally. Very good.
A rare report of a Warren, New Hampshire murder trial that took place in
Plymouth in the midst of the Civil War. The report includes testimony from
about thirty witnesses and others with knowledge of the relationship between
the accused, James M. Williams, and the man he shot, Vanness Wyatt. “There
was apparently bad blood between the victim and prisoner for they reached for
weapons on meeting on a road and Wyatt was killed. The claim of self-defense
at least produced a disagreement by the jury” – McDade. OCLC records just
eight physical copies.
McDADE 1097. OCLC 13633882, 123485619.
$575.
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